Trade receivables 173,439 5,435,518 10,558,713 173,439 4,493,461 11,192,502
Other receivables 829 1,060,674 6,445,497 81 1,113,119 7,296,258
Trade payables (4,522,667) (2,181,499) (4,270,078) (5,231,702) (2,142,015) (4,878,429)
Other payables (6,519,034) (1,102,452) (1,893,672) (7,153,936) (1,113,118) (5,233,749)
Net statement of

financial position
exposure (10,867,433) 3,370,300 11,744,713 (12,212,118) 2,472,487 10,127,670

AMOS GROUP LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2022104

NOTES TO TH E FI NA N CIAL
STATE ME NTS
For the financial year ended 31 March 2022

30	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Market risk (Continued)

Currency risk (Continued)

Exposure to currency risk (Continued)

USD
2022 2021

$ $
Company
Cash and bank balances 9,285 117,298
Trade receivables 817,967 663,863
Other receivables – 184,636
Other payables – (26,550)
Net statement of financial position exposure 827,252 939,247

Sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity to a 5% strengthening and weakening in United States dollar, Euro,
Singapore dollar against the respective functional currencies of the entities of the Group as at 31 March would
have increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the amount show below.

Group
 Profit or (loss)

2022 2021
$ $

SGD (5% strengthening) (450,998) (506,803)
USD (5% strengthening) 487,406 420,298
EUR (5% strengthening) 139,867 102,608

SGD (5% weakening) 450,998 506,803
USD (5% weakening) (487,406) (420,298)
EUR (5% weakening) (139,867) (102,608)

Sensitivity analysis of the Company’s foreign exchange risk exposure is not presented as a reasonably possible
change of 5% in the foreign currencies exchange rates against the Company’s functional currency, with all other
variables held constant will have no significant impact on the Company’s net profit or loss.

Interest rate risk

The primary source of the Group’s interest rate risk relates to interest-bearing bank borrowings as disclosed in
Note 16. As the interest for bank borrowings are based on variable rates, the Group is exposed to risk arising
from the changes in interest rate. This risk is not hedged.

[…]

Exposure to interest rate risk

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments, as reported
to the management was as follows:

Group Company
Nominal amount Nominal amount

2022 2021 2022 2021
$ $ $ $

Fixed rate instruments
Bank loan 1,108,157 – – –
Bank overdraft – 2,797,413 – –
Lease liabilities 8,430,468 11,160,086 1,549,945 2,948,517

9,538,625 13,957,499 1,549,945 2,948,517

Variable rate instruments
Bank loans 22,490,867 27,461,348 – –

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL. Therefore, in respect of the
fixed rate instruments, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss significantly.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/
(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
$ $

Group
31 March 2022
Variable rate instruments (226,825) 226,825
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (226,825) 226,825

31 March 2021
Variable rate instruments (276,780) 276,780
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (276,780) 276,780

AMOS GROUP LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2022106

NOTES TO TH E FI NA N CIAL
STATE ME NTS
For the financial year ended 31 March 2022

30	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Capital management policies and objectives

Estimation of fair values

The carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities with a maturity of less than one year are assumed to
approximate their fair value because of the short period to maturity.

Other long-term financial liabilities

Fair value is calculated based on the present value of future cash flows, discounted at the market rate of interest
at the reporting date. As at 31 March 2022, the carrying amount of long-term financial liabilities are estimated